### 900796594 08/29/2023

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM835374

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900779382	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
White Oak Healthcare Finance, LLC		06/09/2023	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HighFive Dental Holdco, LLC		
Street Address:	2 Metroplex Dr., Suite 115		
City:	Birmingham		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35209		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88095726	HIGHFIVE DENTAL	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2054883516

**Email:** bfiles@maynardnexsen.com

Correspondent Name: Brittany Files

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Ave N, Suite 1700
Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brittany Files
SIGNATURE:	/BrittanyFiles/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2023

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=trademark termination#page1.tif source=trademark termination#page2.tif source=trademark termination#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK 900796594 REEL: 008181 FRAME: 0282

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is made as of June 9, 2023, by WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent for the Lenders (defined below) ("Administrative Agent") to HIGHFIVE DENTAL HOLDCO, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), by and among Grantor (as a "Borrower"), the other Borrowers from time to time party thereto, the parties from time to time party there as guarantors, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as Lenders (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent, (i) Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 7438, Frame 0741 on September 30, 2021, pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Lender in the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. If and to the extent that Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademark Collateral, Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (including without limitation those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A), along with any goodwill in the Trademark Collateral that Administrative Agent may have acquired.
- 3. This Termination and Release, and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Termination and Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Delaware without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008181 FRAME: 0283

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

### **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Jason Dufour

Name: Jason Dufour

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Credit Officer

Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (HighFive)

TRADEMARK REEL: 008181 FRAME: 0284

## **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	OWNER	STATUS	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
HIGHFIVE	HighFive	Registered	88095726	5927922
DENTAL	Dental			
	Holdco, LLC			

TRADEMARK REEL: 008181 FRAME: 0285

**RECORDED: 06/14/2023**